sensors
Article
Improvement of Gaofen-3 Absolute Positioning
Accuracy Based on Cross-Calibration
Mingjun Deng 1, Guo Zhang 2,* ID , Ruishan Zhao 3 ID , Shaoning Li 2 ID and Jiansong Li 1
1 School of Remote Sensing and Information Engineering, Wuhan University, Wuhan 430079, China;
dmj2008@whu.edu.cn (M.D.); jiansongli@whu.edu.cn (J.L.)
2 State Key Laboratory of Information Engineering in Surveying, Mapping and Remote Sensing,

be obtained.
4. Experiment and Analysis
4.1. Experimental Data
Three datasets (Data A, B, and C) were adopted for validating the proposed method. Data A is the
YG-13A image with stripmap mode, while Data B and C were images of GF-3 with fine stripmap 1 mode.
To summarize, Data A and B formed the cross-calibration image pair for the geometric calibration of
GF-3. Data C was used to validate the absolute positioning accuracy of GF-3 after cross-calibration
and conventional field calibration, respectively. Table 1 lists the experimental image specifications.
Table 1. Experimental image specifications for validation of the proposed method.
Satellite ID
Pixel Distance (m) Imaging Time Incidence Angle (◦) Orbit Side
Range Azimuth
Data A
YG-13A 13-HN-2016-03-11 0.6 0.9 11 March 2016 37.21 Desc R
Data B
GF-3 GF3-HN-2016-11-29 2.2 2.8 14 October 2016 37.43 Desc R
Data C
GF-3 GF3-HN-2016-12-30 2.2 2.6 30 December 2016 38.66 Asc R
GF-3 GF3-TJ-2017-02-17 2.2 3.1 17 February 2017 33.82 Desc R
GF-3 GF3-TJ-2017-03-18 2.2 3.1 18 March 2017 33.82 Desc R
GF-3 GF3-TY-2016-12-30 2.2 2.6 30 December 2016 38.66 Asc R
GF-3 GF3-TY-2017-01-11 2.2 2.8 11 January 2017 40.07 Asc R
Desc = Descending; Asc = Ascending; L = Left; R = Right.
13-HN-2016-03-11 from Data A and GF3-HN-2016-11-29 from Data B are YG-13A and GF-3 images
of the same area, respectively, with relatively similar incidence angles. Based on the incidence angles
of 13-HN-2016-03-11 and GF3-HN-2016-11-29 shown in Table 1, the intersection deviation caused by